OF MINNESOTA FOR 1933

transferable from one person to another person or from the ownership to whom issued to another ownership. Provided, that a license issued for a less term than one year, the fee for same shall be computed at the rate of one dollar for each calendar month or fractional part of such month. A penalty of fifty per cent of the license 'fee shall be imposed if license is not applied for within the same calendar month that first sale of cigarettes is made. Provided further, that a license fee due'either in January or February, 1933, may be paid prior to April 1, 1933, without a penalty, and provided further, that any penalties heretofore paid, on account of the fee imposed herein, shall be refunded to the parties who made such payment or payments."

Approved March 16, 1933.

CHAPTER 87-S. F. No. 1084

An act relating to the bond of County Attorneys.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond of County Attorney.—Every County Attorney shall give bond in the amount provided by Section 924, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, and any law or part of law, either general or special, inconsistent herewith, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 16, 1933.

CHAPTER 88-S. F. No. 1083

An act relating to the bond of Probate Judges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond of Probate Judge.—Every Probate Judge shall give bond in the amount provided by Section 8691, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, and any law or part of law, either general or special, inconsistent herewith, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 16, 1933.

CHAPTER 89-H. F. No. 1124

An act relating to the support and/or relief of poor persons and appropriating money for the administration thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SESSION LAWS

Section 1. Definitions.—As used in this Act the term "Board" shall mean the State Board of Control; the term "Municipality" shall mean any county, town, village, borough or city, however organized, charged by law with liability for the support and/or relief of poor persons having a settlement therein; the term "governing body" shall mean the county board, the town board, the village, borough or city council, if any, otherwise the corresponding chief governing body of any such county, town, village, borough or city, as the case may be; the words "poor persons" shall mean such persons for whose support and/or relief a legal liability is imposed under Mason's Minnesota Statutes' of 1927, Chapter 15; the term "work relief" shall mean support and/or relief in wages or other compensation, paid for in cash or in kind; the words "direct relief" shall mean relief to poor persons in the form of food, clothing, shelter, medical care and supplies, and other necessities of life.

Sec. 2. Acts approved and validated.—The action of the Governor of the state in securing funds from the Reconstruction Finance Corporation for relief purposes under the Act of Congress known as the "Emergency Relief and Construction Act of 1932" is hereby approved. The governor's action in designating the State Board of Control to administer said funds and the administration thereof by the Board is hereby approved.

Sec. 3. Governor may apply for relief funds.—The governor is authorized to continue negotiations for and secure funds from the Reconstruction Finance Corporation for relief purposes under said "Emergency Relief and Construction Act of 1932", upon application of the governing body of any municipality of the state; provided, that such applications shall specify the amount desired for relief purposes, the nature of the relief contemplated and have endorsed thereon the approval of the Board. It shall be the duty of the Board before approving any such application to investigate the relief needs of the municipality making the same and satisfy itself that the amount specified in the application is needed for such purpose.

Sec. 4. State Board of Control to be state welfare body.— The State Board of Control is hereby designated as the State Welfare body responsible for administering such support or relief of the poor and such direct relief or work relief in aid to destitute families and/or poor persons as may be carried on in behalf of the state; and said Board shall, under such rules and regulations as it may provide, have control of, and shall administer, all funds available for such purposes from the state or federal government. The Board shall also administer, under the direction of the governor,

94

[Chap.

all funds available for such purposes from the federal government under the terms of any federal act requiring the administration thereof by, or under the direction of, the governor. In the exercise of its powers and the performance of its duties under this Act, the Board may employ, discharge and fix the compensation of such clerical, mangerial and/or other assistants and incur and pay such other administrative expenses as it may deem necessary. The sum of \$15,000 is hereby appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1933, and the further sum of \$18,000 is hereby appropriated for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1934, and June 30, 1935, to the Board of control for the use of said Board in carrying out the provisions of this Act all of said moneys to be expended under the supervision of the Commission of Administration and Finance as provided by Chapter 426, Laws of 1925. The Board shall not during any of said fiscal years pay and/or incur administrative expenses in excess of the amount hereby appropriated for any of said years, except that any unexpended balance of the amounts herein appropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1933, and June 30, 1934, are hereby reappropriated and made available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1934, and June 30, 1935, respectively.

Sec. 5. State Treasurer to handle moneys.—Any moneys from any source available for relief purposes under the provisions of this Act, shall be kept and deposited by the state treasurer in a separate fund hereby designated as "relief fund" and secured in the same manner as other state funds and shall be disbursed upon warrants in the same manner as other state funds except that such warrants shall be countersigned by a member of the Board or some other person thereunto duly authorized by resolution thereof.

Sec. 6. Application.—Nothing in this Act shall be interpreted as enlarging the responsibility for relief as now imposed by the laws of Minnesota.

Sec. 7. Inconsistent acts suspended.—All acts and parts of Acts so far as the same are inconsistent with this Act are hereby suspended so long only as this Act remains in force and effect.

Sec. 8. Effective until June 30, 1935.—This Act shall be in force and effect only until June 30, 1935.

Approved March 16, 1933.

CHAPTER 90—S. F. No. 1220

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 44, providing for the postponement of certain real estate mortgage foreclosure sales and

891